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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO: 2021-015089-CA-01
SECTION: CA43
JUDGE: Michael Hanzman

In Re: Champlain Towers South Collapse Litigation
Plaintiff{(s)

Vs.

N/A

Defendant(s)
/

ORDER ESTABLISHING TENTATIVE CLAIMS HEARING PROCEDURES[1

This cause came before the Court sua sponte and pursuant to Plaintiffs’ “Motion for
Status Conference Regarding Claims Hearings” (D. E. 840). It is hereby ORDERED:

1. On May 27, 2022, the Court entered its Order approving multiple "Full" and "Simple"
claim forms to be utilized by Claimants in the above-captioned case as follows:

a. a) Full Claim Form (Wrongful Death) to be utilized by Claimants seeking damages
with respect to a wrongful death claim. Pursuant to this claim form, a Claimant may

seek actual damages or elect to receive liquidated damages in the amount of
$1,000,000;

b. Full Claim Form (Personal Injury) to be utilized by Claimants seeking actual damages
for personal injuries;

c. Full Claim Form (Personal Property/ Unit Contents Claim Form) to be utilized by
Claimants seeking damages with respect to loss of personal property or Unit contents
caused by the Collapse;

d. Simple Claim Form (Personal Injury) to be utilized by individuals who were present
at the Condominium at the time of the Collapse who have elected to receive liquidated
damages in the amount of $50,000 or Unit Owners (limited to one title owner) who
owned a unit in the Condominium but were not present at the Condominium at the

time of the Collapse and who elect to receive liquidated damages in the amount of
$50,000; and

e. Simple Claim Form (Personal Property Non-Owner Tenant-Occupant) to be utilized

by Claimants (one per unit) who were not owners seeking damages for loss of
property caused by the Collapse in the amount of $50,000.
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2. The deadline to file claims is July 18, 2022.

3.  The Court will hold multiple hearings from July 25, 2022 through August 26, 2022 to
consider the claims filed by those Claimants who: (a) elect to forego the liquidated damages
offered; and (b) do not waive their right to a live hearing. Those Claimants that elect to
forego the liquidated damages offered, and who desire a live hearing, should contact the
Receiver's office to schedule a hearing date and time by sending an email to the Receiver at
ctsreceivership@akerman.com. A time shall not be reserved for the Claimant unless
confirmed in writing by the Receiver's office.

4. All claims will be adjudicated in accordance with Florida law, and the Court will award
only damages that would have been recoverable under Florida law had the case been tried to
verdict. As a result, in the event a Claimant elects to forego accepting liquidated damages,
and attempts to prove a higher amount of actual damages, such Claimant must present
sufficient competent evidence (subject to the provisions set forth below) and otherwise
meet all substantive requirements of Florida law. Claimants who elect to forego liquidated
damages do so at the risk of being awarded less than the liquidated damage amount (or
nothing) should they fail to meet their evidentiary burden or otherwise satisfy the
requirements of Florida law. Thus, any Claimant who elects to forego liquidated damages
should do so only after consulting with counsel.

5. Hearings will be conducted in a summary fashion. The Court will permit the informal
presentation of evidence with relaxed evidentiary rules consisting of (but not limited to) the
following:

a. Attorneys may proffer evidence or submit evidence (fact witness and expert) by

affidavit, live or via zoom;

b. The Court will not insist upon strict compliance with the Rules of Evidence. Hearsay
evidence and non-authenticated documents may be accepted in the Court’s discretion,
and will be accepted absent a compelling reason to question the genuineness of the

evidence;
c. The evidentiary presentation will be conducted in open court and in public; and

d. The claim process will not be adversarial — meaning no Claimant (or their counsel)

will be permitted to participate in the hearing of another Claimant.
6. All wrongful death claims related to a decedent shall be presented through the

decedent's personal representative. In the event of multiple related decedents, the Court
requests that such claims be presented in a single hearing.
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7. Prior to each hearing counsel shall provide the Court with sapportable and
reasonable estimate of damages (both economic and non-economic) they believe could be
recovered applying Florida substantive law. The Court expects counsel’s damage
assessment to be justifiable and in no way exaggerated/inflated. Counsel are reminded that
all Claimants will share in limited settlement funds, and that exaggerated/inflated damage
claims will cause the Court unnecessary burden and, in the highly unlikely event they are
not discerned and appropriately reduced, result in an unfair allocation amongst victims.
The Court therefore expects each Claimant’s damage assessment to be reasonable given
Florida substantive law and tenable given verdicts affirmed in similar cases, recognizing
that every personal injury/wrongful death claim is unique.

8.  These are tentative procedures that are flexible and open for discussion. At the June
23, 2022 Fairness Hearing counsel shall be prepared to address all aspects of the claims
process and provide the Court any appropriate revisions/modifications of this tentative
protocol.

9. Finally, the Court advises the parties that it will retain an accountant and an attorney
experienced in handling personal injury/wrongful death claims to assist in the claims
process. This Court is considering retaining Elan Sternberg of Kaufman Rossin as its
accountant consultant and Retired Judge Jonathan T. Colby as its personal injury/wrongful
death consultant. The parties shall advise the Court of any objections to these appointments
at the Fairness Hearing on June 23, 2022.

(1]

___ The Court recognizes that the claims process is dependent upon the Final approval of the global Settlement.

DONE and ORDERED in Chambers at Miami-Dade County, Florida on this 21st day of June,

2022.

2021-015089-CA-01 06-21-2022 5:13 PM
Hon. Michael Hanzman

CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE
Electronically Signed
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No Further Judicial Action Required on THIS MOTION

CLERK TO RECLOSE CASE IF POST JUDGMENT

Electronically Served:

Aaron Jacobs, ajacobs@butler.legal

Aaron Jacobs, dmarquith@butler.legal

Aaron M. Jacobs, ajacobs@butler.legal

Aaron M. Jacobs, dmarquith@butler.legal

Aaron M. Jacobs, aalbelo@butler.legal

Aaron Podhurst, apodhurst@podhurst.com

Aaron Podhurst, dricker@podhurst.com

Adam A Schwartzbaum, adams@moskowitz-law.com
Adam A Schwartzbaum, service@moskowitz-law.com
Adam A Schwartzbaum, dione@moskowitz-law.com
Adam Moskowitz, adam@moskowitz-law.com

Adam Moskowitz, dione@moskowitz-law.com

Adam Moskowitz, service@moskowitz-law.com

Alfred Armas, alfred@armaslaw.com

Alison E Patino, apatino@patinolaw.com

Amanda Anderson, AAnderson@insurance-counsel.com
Amanda K Anderson, eservice@insurance-counsel.com
Amanda K Anderson, aanderson@jinsurance-counsel.com
Amanda K Anderson, InsuranceCounsel2050@gmail.com
Ana Angelica Viciana, anita@miamidade.gov

Ana Angelica Viciana, mbarber@miamidade.gov
Andrew B. Yaffa, aby@grossmanroth.com

Andrew B. Yaffa, omb@grossmanroth.com

Andrew M Feldman, feldmana@kleinpark.com

Andrew M Feldman, montanem@kleinpark.com
Andrew M Feldman, piersonj@kleinpark.com

Andrew P. Gold, Esq., andrew.gold@akerman.com
Andrew P. Gold, Esq., jill.parnes@akerman.com
Andrew Paul Gold, andrew.gold@akerman.com
Andrew Paul Gold, jill.parnes@akerman.com

Andrew Paul Gold, bobbi.engelke@akerman.com
Andrew Russell Kruppa, andrew.kruppa@squirepb.com
Andrew Russell Kruppa, patricia.sullivan@squirepb.com
Andrew Russell Kruppa, FLA Dckt@squirepb.com
Anthony Chiarello, anthony@chiarellolegal.com
Anthony Chiarello, ACL.001@chiarellolegal.com
Anthony J Carriuolo, acarriuolo@bergersingerman.com
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Anthony J Carriuolo, mnewland@bergersingerman.com
Anthony J Carriuolo, drt@bergersingerman.com
Anthony Perez, aperez@hsmpa.com

Ariella J Ederi, ariella.ederi@pillsburylaw.com

Aron Raskas, araskas@gunster.com

Aron Raskas, avalido@gunster.com

Aron Raskas, eservice@gunster.com

Aryeh Kaplan, aryeh.kaplan@pillsburylaw.com
Aryeh Kaplan, nydocket@pillsburylaw.com

Aryeh Kaplan, miadocket@pillsburylaw.com
Benjamin Fernandez IV, bfernandez@silvasilva.com
Benjamin Fernandez IV, mromera@silvasilva.com
Benjamin Fernandez IV, sangelbello@silvasilva.com
Benjamin Fernandez, IV, bfernandez@silvasilva.com
Benjamin Fernandez, IV, tgomez@silvasilva.com
Bernadette Vazquez, bvazquez@klugerkaplan.com
Bernadette Vazquez, clong@klugerkaplan.com

Beth Moon, beth.moon@hoganlovells.com

Beth Moon, miamidocketing@hoganlovells.com
Bradford R. Sohn, brad@bradsohnlaw.com

Bradford R. Sohn, paralegal@bradsohnlaw.com
Bradford R. Sohn, service.bradsohnlaw(@gmail.com
Bradley J Edwards, staff.efile@epllc.com

Bradley J Edwards, brad@epllc.com

Bradley J Edwards, maria@epllc.com

Brenda Radmacher, brenda.radmacher@akerman.com
Bret M Feldman, feldmanb@phelps.com

Bret M Feldman, yolanda.vazquez@phelps.com
Brian S Dervishi, bdervishi@wdpalaw.com

Brian S Dervishi, service@wdpalaw.com

Bruce Alan Katzen, bkatzen@klugerkaplan.com
Bruce Alan Katzen, cfalla@klugerkaplan.com

Bruce Alan Katzen, probate@klugerkaplan.com
Carlos A. Velasquez, CVelasquez@VDLawyers.com
Carlos A. Velasquez, Andrea@VDLawyers.com
Carlos E Silva, csilva@silvasilva.com

Carlos E Silva, mromera@silvasilva.com

Carlos M. Macias, macias@leesfield.com

Carlos M. Macias, becerra@leesfield.com

Carlos M. Macias, abreu@]leesfield.com

Caroline Catchpole Spradlin, caroline.spradlin@phelps.com
Caroline Catchpole Spradlin, samantha.powell@phelps.com
Carolyn M. Luna, cluna@patinolaw.com

Charles M-P George, e-service@cmpg-law.com
Charles M-P George, cgeorge@cmpg-law.com
Charles M-P George, bphillips@cmpg-law.com
Christine L. Welstead, christine.welstead@bowmanandbrooke.com
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Christine L. Welstead, ashleigh.carroll@bowmanandbrooke.com
Christine L. Welstead, lisa.morales@bowmanandbrooke.com
Christopher L Barnett, barnettch@gtlaw.com

Christopher L Barnett, nicauda@gtlaw.com

Christopher S Carver, christopher.carver@akerman.com
Christopher S Carver, cary.gonzalez@akerman.com
Christopher T. Beck, cbeck@grsm.com

Christopher T. Beck, jsoto@grsm.com

Clinton C. Lyons Jr., kkirkland@morankidd.com

Cole Scott & Kissane PA, Ryan.Charlson@csklegal.com
Cole Scott & Kissane PA, Ryan.Soohoo@csklegal.com
Cole Scott & Kissane PA, Construction.FTLW@csklegal.com
Cosme Caballero, ccaballero@deutschblumberg.com
Cosme Caballero, kdominguez@deutschblumberg.com
Cosme Caballero, Esq., ccaballero@deutschblumberg.com
Cosme Caballero, Esq., bblumberg@deutschblumberg.com
Curtis Miner, curt@colson.com

Curtis Miner, claudiav@colson.com

Curtis Miner, eservice@colson.com

Daniel Y Gielchinsky, dan@dgimlaw.com

Daniel Y Gielchinsky, eservice@dgimlaw.com

Daniel Y Gielchinsky, colleen@dgimlaw.com

David B. Weinstein, weinsteind@gtlaw.com

David B. Weinstein, thomasm@gtlaw.com

David L Rosinsky Esq., LUKSFLL-Pleadings@LS-LAW.COM
David L Rosinsky Esq., Drosinsky@insurancedefense.net
David L Rosinsky Esq., spare@insurancedefense.net
David M Wells, dwells@gunster.com

David M Wells, dculmer@gunster.com

David M. Murray, dmmurray@miami-airport.com

David M. Murray, dmmurray@miami-airport.com

David M. Murray, rmartin@miami-airport.com

David M. Wells, dwells@gunster.com

David M. Wells, dculmer@gunster.com

David M. Wells, eservice@gunster.com

David Stanoch, david@honiklaw.com

Dorian N. Daggs, ddaggs@hsmpa.com

Douglas J. Kress, dkress@schwedpa.com

Douglas J. Kress, Irandell@schwedpa.com

Douglas J. Kress, amarcus@schwedpa.com

Dustin Blumenthal, dblumenthal@goldbergsegalla.com
Dustin Blumenthal, ppowers@goldbergsegalla.com

Dustin C. Blumenthal, dblumenthal@goldbergsegalla.com
Dustin C. Blumenthal, ppowers@goldbergsegalla.com

E. Bruce Johnson, johnson@jambg.com

E. Bruce Johnson, young@jambg.com

Edward Hernandez, serviceehernandez@falkwaas.com
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Edward Hernandez, MSalvarrey@falkwaas.com
Edward Marod, emarod@gunster.com
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Eric S Kay, ekay@kttlaw.com

Eric S Kay, ga@kttlaw.com

Eric S Kay, agarcia@kttlaw.com
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Esther Ruderman, eservicewpb@conroysimberg.com
Esther Ruderman, aroberts@conroysimberg.com
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Felipe Gonzalez, afilippi@kelleykronenberg.com
Felipe Gonzalez, mburkett@kelleykronenberg.com
Frank Florio, FFlorio@gunster.com
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